# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM769234

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC		11/21/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	500 Delaware Avenue
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Federal Savings Bank: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5935911	AG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	
Registration Number:	5889918	LET'S GROW	
Registration Number:	5889915	ARM	
Serial Number:	97060145	ARM LET'S GROW. AG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

214-981-3483 Phone: Email: dclark@sidley.com **Correspondent Name:** Dusan Clark, Esq. Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074209-30020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2022

**Total Attachments: 7** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0153

900733429

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (IPSA) (Executed) 4860-8766-5983 1#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0154

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") is made this 21st day of November, 2022, by each of the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor"), and WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among AGRIFUND, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and AG RESOURCE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as borrowers (the "Borrowers"), certain Subsidiaries of the Borrowers from time to time party thereto, as guarantors (the "Guarantors"), the lenders from time to time party thereto as lenders (collectively, the "Lenders" and each of such Lenders, together with its successors and permitted assigns, individually, a "Lender"), and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and

WHEREAS, the members of the Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2022 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), whether now existing or hereafter arising, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0155

- (a) (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, or other indicia of origin or source identification, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any new renewals thereof; including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in <u>Schedule 1</u>, excluding any "intent to use" trademark applications until such time as a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" is accepted for an application by the applicable trademark office and the application is no longer an "intent to use" application, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past; present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (b) (i) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each issued patent and patent application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) (i) all copyrights, whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published, and all works of authorship and other intellectual property rights therein (including, but not limited to, business software), all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from or relating to works covered by such copyrights, all right, title and interest to make and exploit all derivative works based on or adopted from works covered by such copyrights, and all copyright registrations and copyright applications, and any renewals or extensions thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the rights to print, publish and distribute any of the foregoing, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringement and misappropriations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (v) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto ("Copyrights");
- (d) (i) all trade secrets and all confidential and proprietary information, including know-how, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans, and customer and supplier lists and information, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any

kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "<u>Trade Secrets</u>");

- (e) (i) all licenses or agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of: (A) any right to use any Trademark or Trade Secret, (B) any right under any Patent, and (C) any right under any Copyright, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages 'and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and
  - (f) Any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 3. <u>RECORDATION</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York. Without limiting the applicability of any other provision of the Credit Agreement, the terms of Section 16.13 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein, mutatis mutandis, and shall apply to and govern this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property Licenses, the provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to the Administrative Agent with respect to any application to register or registration of such new Intellectual Property or renewal or extension of any Intellectual Property registration. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize the Administrative Agent unilaterally to modify this Intellectual Property Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new application or registration of Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Intellectual Property Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from the Administrative Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>; <u>ELECTRONIC EXECUTION</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall become effective when it shall have been executed by the Administrative Agent and when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts hereof that, when taken together, bear the signatures of each of the other parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement. The words "execute," "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Administrative Agent or the keeping of records in electronic form,

TRADEMARK REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0157 each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable Law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state Laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

**GRANTORS:** 

AG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC

Docusigned by:

John Hoffman

У· <del>\_\_\_\_\_\_91345А643793468...</del>

Name: John Hoffman

Title: President and Chief Executive

Officer

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB

Mame: John McNichol

Title: Assistant Vice President

**REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0160** 

## **SCHEDULE I**

# PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

1.	Grantors' patents:		

None.

2. Grantors' trademarks:

Grantor	Country	Registration/ (Serial Number)	Trademark
AG Resource Management, LLC	USA	5935911	AG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AG Resource Management, LLC	USA	5889918	LET'S GROW
AG Resource Management,	USA	5889915	/ARM
AG Resource Management, LLC	USA	(97060145)	ARM Let's grow. AG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

3. (	Grantors'	copy	rights:

None.

**RECORDED: 11/21/2022** 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0161**